

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED  
AUG 30 1985  
R.

No. 83-1968

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1985

\_\_\_\_\_  
LACY H. THORNBURG, *et al.*,  
v. *Appellants*,  
RALPH GINGLES, *et al.*,  
*Appellees*.  
\_\_\_\_\_

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of North Carolina

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF FOR THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE  
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW AND  
THE AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE  
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLEES**  
\_\_\_\_\_

JAMES ROBERTSON  
HAROLD R. TYLER, JR.  
Co-Chairmen  
NORMAN REDLICH  
Trustee  
WILLIAM L. ROBINSON  
FRANK R. PARKER \*  
SAMUEL ISSACHAROFF  
PATRICIA M. HANRAHAN  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR  
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
1400 'Eye' Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 371-1212

SAMUEL RABINOVE  
RICHARD T. FOLTIN  
THE AMERICAN JEWISH  
COMMITTEE  
165 East 56 Street  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 751-4000

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*  
\* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THE TOTALITY OF CIRCUMSTANCES DEMONSTRATED AN IMPERMISSIBLE DILUTION OF MINORITY VOTING STRENGTH, AND ITS ANALYSIS OF EACH OF THE RELEVANT FACTORS WAS CONSISTENT WITH THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1982.....	4
A. Section 2 Violations Are Established By the "Totality of the Circumstances".....	4
B. The District Court's Ultimate Conclusion of Discriminatory Result was Fully Supported by the Totality of Circumstances .....	8
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN CONCLUDING THAT THE ELECTION OF SOME MINORITY CANDIDATES DID NOT ALTER THE HISTORIC PATTERN OF LACK OF OPPORTUNITY FOR MINORITY VOTERS, NOR DID IT ADOPT A PROPORTIONAL REPRESENTATION STANDARD .....	11
A. The Election of Some Black Officials Did Not Disprove Lack of Equal Opportunity to Elect Minority Officials.....	12
B. Appellants' Claim that the District Court Imposed a Proportional Representation Standard Harkens Back to the Rejected Arguments Made by Opponents of the 1982 Amendment to the Voting Rights Act.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. APPELLANTS SEEK TO NULLIFY THE 1982 AMENDMENT TO THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT BY FORECLOSING THE JUDICIAL INQUIRY INTO THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH GIVE RISE TO CLAIMS OF VOTE DILUTION .....	19
A. The Use of Statistical Analysis and Lay Witnesses to Establish Racially Polarized Voting Without Any Inquiry Into Voter Motivation Is Fully Supported by the Case Law and the Legislative History of Section 2 .....	19
B. Appellants and the Solicitor General Seek to Reimpose an Intent Standard Onto Section 2 Claims by Requiring Proof of Motivation of Voters .....	24
IV. CLAIMS OF VOTE DILUTION, LIKE ALL CLAIMS OF AN ABRIDGMENT OF THE FRANCHISE, ARE ENTITLED TO SPECIAL JUDICIAL SOLICITUDE .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 374 F. Supp. 363 (D.D.C. 1974), <i>vac'd</i> 425 U.S. 130 (1976) .....	14
<i>Bolden v. City of Mobile</i> , 423 F. Supp. 384 (S.D. Ala. 1976), <i>aff'd</i> 571 F.2d 238 (5th Cir. 1978), <i>rev'd</i> 446 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Boykins v. Hattiesburg</i> , Civil No. H77-0062(C) (S.D. Miss., March 2, 1984) .....	23
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966).....	2, 8
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975) .....	9
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)....	5
<i>City of Port Arthur v. United States</i> , 517 F. Supp. 987 (D.D.C. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 459 U.S. 159 (1982)....	23
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 472 F. Supp. 221 (D.D.C. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	16, 20
<i>Connor v. Johnson</i> , 402 U.S. 690 (1970).....	9
<i>Cross v. Baxter</i> , 604 F.2d 875 (5th Cir. 1979).....	14
<i>Duplex Printing Press Co. v. Deering</i> , 254 U.S. 443 (1920) .....	5
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) .....	5
<i>Ferguson v. Winn Parish Policy Jury</i> , 528 F.2d 592 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	26
<i>Fortson v. Dorsey</i> , 379 U.S. 433 (1965) .....	2, 8
<i>Graves v. Barnes (Graves I)</i> , 343 F. Supp. 704 (W.D. Tex. 1972), <i>aff'd sub nom. White v. Register (White I)</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973) .....	22
<i>Graves v. Barnes (Graves II)</i> , 378 F. Supp. 640 (W.D. Tex. 1974), <i>vac'd sub nom. White v. Register (White II)</i> , 422 U.S. 935 (1975) .....	14
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....	28
<i>Jones v. City of Lubbock</i> , 727 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1984), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , 730 F.2d 233 (1984) .....	23, 27
<i>Jordan v. Winter</i> , 604 F. Supp. 807 (N.D. Miss. 1984), <i>aff'd sub nom. Mississippi Republican Executive Committee v. Brooks</i> , — U.S. —, 83 L.Ed.2d 343 (1984) .....	23, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ketchum v. Byrne</i> , 740 F.2d 1398 (7th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 86 L.Ed.2d 692 (1985) .....	14
<i>Kirksey v. Board of Supervisors of Hinds County</i> , 402 F. Supp. 658 (S.D. Miss. 1975), aff'd, 554 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. 1977) (en banc), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 877 (1977) .....	14
<i>Lipscomb v. Wise</i> , 399 F. Supp. 782 (N.D. Tex. 1975) rev'd, 551 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1977), rev'd, 437 U.S. 535 (1978) .....	23
<i>Major v. Treen</i> , 574 F. Supp. 325 (E.D. La. 1983) ..	14, 23
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977) .....	27
<i>McDaniel v. Sanchez</i> , 452 U.S. 130 (1981) .....	1
<i>McMillan v. Escambia County (McMillan I)</i> , 638 F.2d 1239 (5th Cir. 1981), aff'd on rehearing, 688 F.2d 960 (5th Cir. 1982), rev'd, <i>Escambia County v. McMillan</i> , — U.S. —, 80 L.Ed.2d 36 (1984) .....	1, passim
<i>McMillan v. Escambia County (McMillan II)</i> , 748 F.2d 1037 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	6, passim
<i>Moore v. Leflore County Board of Election Com- missioners</i> , 502 F.2d 621 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	26
<i>NAACP v. Gadsden County School Board</i> , 691 F.2d 978 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	14, 23
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Fruit &amp; Vegetable Packers</i> , 377 U.S. 58 (1964) .....	5
<i>National Woodwork Mfrs. Assoc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 385 U.S. 612 (1967) .....	5
<i>Nevett v. Sides</i> , 571 F.2d 209 (5th Cir. 1978), cert. denied, 446 U.S. 951 (1980) .....	20
<i>Nixon v. Condon</i> , 286 U.S. 73 (1931) .....	28
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927) .....	28
<i>Parnell v. Rapides Parish School Board</i> , 425 F. Supp. 399 (W.D. La. 1976), aff'd, 563 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 438 U.S. 915 (1978) .....	22
<i>Perkins v. City of West Helena</i> , 675 F.2d 201 (8th Cir. 1982), aff'd mem., 459 U.S. 801 (1982)....	23
<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971) .....	9
<i>Political Civil Voters Organization v. Terrell</i> , 565 F. Supp. 338 (N.D. Tex. 1983) .....	14, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982) ..	17
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	28
<i>Robinson v. Commissioners Court</i> , 505 F.2d 674 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	26
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982) .....	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Sierra v. El Paso Ind. School Dist.</i> , 591 F. Supp. 802 (W.D. Tex. 1984) .....	14
<i>Turner v. McKeithen</i> , 490 F.2d 191 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	26
<i>United Jewish Organizations v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977) .....	17, 20
<i>United States v. Board of Supervisors of Forrest County</i> , 571 F.2d 951 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	14
<i>United States v. Calamaro</i> , 354 U.S. 351 (1957) ....	5
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Dallas County Commission</i> , 739 F.2d 1529 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	5
<i>United States v. Marengo County Commission</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 105 S.Ct. 375 (1984) .....	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>Wallace v. House</i> , 377 F. Supp. 1192 (W.D. La. 1974), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 515 F.2d 619 (5th Cir. 1975), <i>vac'd</i> 425 U.S. 947 (1976) ..	9, 14
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973) .....	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>Yelverton v. Driggers</i> , 370 F. Supp. 612 (S.D. Ala. 1974) .....	14
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	28
<i>Zimmer v. McKeithen</i> , 485 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1973) ( <i>en banc</i> ), <i>aff'd sub nom. East Carroll Parish School Board v. Marshall</i> , 424 U.S. 636 (1976) .....	3, <i>passim</i>

## STATUTES:

Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. § 1973.....2, *passim*

## RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 52(a) .....

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	Page
S. Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982), <i>reprinted in 1982 U.S. Code Cong. &amp; Ad. News</i> 177 .....	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>Voting Rights Act: Hearings on S. 53 et al. Be- fore the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)</i> .....	18
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
E. Banfield & J. Wilson, <i>City Politics</i> (1963) .....	9
H. Blalock, <i>Social Statistics</i> (2d Ed. 1979) .....	22
J. Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust</i> (1980) .....	29
A. Karnig & S. Welch, <i>Black Representation and Urban Policy</i> (1980) .....	9
J. Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> , (12th ed. 1873) .....	10
Ackerman, <i>Beyond Carolene Products</i> , 98 Harv. L.Rev. 713 (1985) .....	29
Berry and Dye, <i>The Discriminatory Effects of At-Large Elections</i> , 7 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 85 (1979) .....	9
Davidson and Korbel, <i>At-Large Elections and Minority Group Representation</i> , 43 J. Politics 982 (1981) .....	9
Engstrom, <i>The Reincarnation of the Intent Stand- ard: Federal Judges and At-Large Election Cases</i> , 28 Howard L.J. No. 2 (1985) (forthcom- ing) .....	26
Engstrom and McDonald, <i>The Election of Blacks to City Councils</i> , 75 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 344 (1981) .....	9, 10
Grofman, Misalski, Noviello, <i>The 'Totality of Cir- cumstances' Test in Section 2 of the 1982 Exten- sion of the Voting Rights Act: A Social Science Perspective</i> , 7 Law and Policy 199 (1985) .....	22, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Hartman, <i>Racial Vote Dilution and Separation of Powers: An Exploration of the Conflict Between the Judicial "Intent" and the Legislative "Results" Standards</i> , 50 <i>Geo. Wash. L.Rev.</i> 689 (1982) .....	12
Jones, <i>The Impact of Local Election Systems on Black Political Representation</i> , 11 <i>Urb. Af. Q.</i> 345 (1976) .....	10
Karnig, <i>Black Representation on City Councils</i> , 12 <i>Urb. Aff. Q.</i> 223 (1976) .....	10
Kramer, <i>The Election of Blacks to City Councils</i> , 1971 <i>J. of Black Studies</i> 449 (1971) .....	10
Latimer, <i>Black Political Representation in Southern Cities</i> , 15 <i>Urb. Aff. Q.</i> 65 (1979) .....	10
Parker, <i>Racial Gerrymandering and Legislative Reapportionment in C. Davidson, Minority Vote Dilution</i> (1984).....	10
Parker, <i>The "Results" Test of Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act: Abandoning the Intent Standard</i> , 69 <i>Va.L. Rev.</i> 155 (1983) .....	12
Powell, J., <i>Carolene Products Revisited</i> , 82 <i>Col.L. Rev.</i> 1087 (1982).....	28
Robinson and Dye, <i>Reformism and Black Representation on City Councils</i> , 59 <i>Soc. Sci. Q.</i> 133 (1978) .....	10
Sloan, <i>"Good Government" and the Politics of Race</i> , 17 <i>Soc. Probs.</i> 151 (1969) .....	10
